Parcels pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act and the City Code as generally depicted on the Site
Plan attached as Attachment 3, which shall provide for the division of the Development Parcels

into eight (8) numbered Lots (as defined below) for the development of two hundred and eighteen

218) Homes ( as defined below) and two (2) lettered Lots for Common Area. 

1. 3. Purpose of Agreement. 

1. 3. 1. The purpose of this Agreement is ( a) to effectuate the Reuse Plan and the

Specific Plan, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth therein and in the

[...]

( a) the Horizontal Improvements, as further

described on Attachment 8 and depicted on Attachment 9; ( b) the Phase Improvements; and ( c) the

Vertical Improvements, generally consisting of a residential condominium project and containing
on the Development Parcels approximately two hundred and eighteen ( 218) Homes for sale to
Homebuyers in three product types at an average density of approximately fifteen ( 15) dwelling
units per gross acre, and a complete accompanying set of amenities, all as further described in the
Scope ofDevelopment attached hereto as Attachment 8. The Homes shall consist of approximately
one hundred and one ( 101) row townhomes in sixteen ( 16) Buildings, approximately sixty ( 60) 
motor court flats in six ( 6) Buildings and approximately fifty-seven ( 57) detached single family
residences developed in approximately ten ( 10) clusters. The proposed development of the

[...]

Base Purchase Price and Proiect Fair Share Contribution. As

consideration for the sale of the Development Parcels by the City to Developer, Developer shall
pay to the City at the Close ofEscrow for the Development Parcels, the sum of Thirty Five Million, 
Five Hundred Forty Three Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty Five Dollars ($ 35, 543, 855) 

comprised of (a) Thirty Four Million Two Hundred Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Twelve
Dollars ($34, 202,712) ( the " Base Purchase Price") as the initial purchase price in consideration

for the Property, and ( b) in payment of the fees applicable to the Development Parcels under the
Tustin Legacy Backbone Infrastructure Program, the Project Fair Share Contribution in the amount
of One Million Three Hundred Forty -One Thousand. One Hundred Forty -Three Dollars

1, 341, 143) payable at the Close of Escrow. 

4.2.2. Profit Participation Price. As additional consideration for the sale of the

Property by the City to Developer, in addition to the Base Purchase Price, Developer shall pay a
percentage of the profits from the sale of the Homes within the Property (the " Profit Participation

[...]

Developer shall cause Guarantor to agree, in writing, to the following Net Worth and Liquid Assets
standards for the benefit of the City: 

a) Unless otherwise agreed by the City in its sole discretion, Guarantor
shall maintain, until execution and Recording by the City of the Certificate of Compliance, 
a Net Worth ofnot less than Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($250,000,000) and Liquid

Assets of ( i) with respect to Lennar Corporation, not less than Fifty Million Dollars
50, 000,000) at the Close of Escrow and Twenty -Five Million Dollars ($ 25, 000,000) 

thereafter, and ( ii) in all other cases, unless otherwise agreed by the City in its sole

[...]

copy of the schedule of prorations as agreed upon by Developer and the City shall be delivered to
Escrow Holder at least three ( 3) Business Days prior to the Close of Escrow. All prorations

provided for in Section 7.4.4 and this Section 7. 4. 5 shall be on an " actual day" basis and a three
hundred sixty-five (365) day year. 

7.4.6. Disbursements and Other Actions by Escrow Holder. At the Close of

Escrow, and subject to the satisfaction or waiver by the benefited party of the conditions to Close
of Escrow described in Section 7.2, Escrow Holder shall promptly undertake all of the following